will be defined in a bookbuilding process, observing the minimum rate of 9.90% (nine point nine zero percent) 
per annum. The 2nd Series of debentures will be entitled to a remuneration that will be defined in a bookbuilding 
procedure, observing the maximum rate of 107% (one hundred seven percent) of the accumulated average daily 
rates of the ID – Interfinancial Deposits for one day “over extra group”, calculated and published by the Clearing 
House for the Custody and Financial Settlement of Securities – CETIP, 252 day basis, expressed as a percentage